Java Incorporated Bhd  (2511-M)
Incorporated in Malaysia

Explanatory Notes To The Interim Financial Report for the Third Financial Quarter Ending 30TH June 2006
1.
Basis of preparation 

The interim financial report is prepared in accordance with the requirements of Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB) No. 26 (Interim Financial Reporting) and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s Annual Audited Financial Report for the Year Ended 30 June 2005.  These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 30th June 2005.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted for the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted for the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2005.

2.
Audit report of the preceding annual financial statements

There was no qualification of the Group’s audited annual financial statements for the year ended 30th June 2005. 

3.
Seasonality or cyclicality of operations

The business operations of the Group were generally affected by the seasonal changes in weather and buying patterns.

4.
Items of unusual nature, size or incidence

There were no items of unusual nature, size or incidence affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the interim financial report.

5.
Changes in estimates  

There were no changes in estimates that have had material effects in the current quarter.

6.
Issuance and repayment of Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuance and repayment of Debt and Equity securities in the current quarter.

7.
Dividend Paid

No dividend has been paid since the end of the previous financial year.

8.
Segmental Information

The Group’s business has been re-organised into 3 segments as follows:-

Timber Products        - 
Harvesting and trading of raw timber products (forestry management division) and manufacturing and trading of downstream timber products (manufacturing division)
Plantation 
            -   Oil palm plantation

Investment Holding

The segment revenue and segment results for business segments for the current financial quarter to date are as follows:-
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Holding EliminationsConsolidated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Segment Revenue

External revenue 158,239               -                -                 -                   158,239          

Intersegment revenue 24,733                 -                2,700             (27,433)           -                   

Total revenue 182,972               -                2,700             (27,433)           158,239          

Segment Result

Operating profit 13,754 (157)              (472) 13,125

Finance costs (net) (292)                      -                (657) (949)

Taxation (493)                      -                216                (277)

Net Profit After Taxation 12,969 (157)              (913) -                   11,899

Minority interest -                        32                 -                 32

Net Profit for the period 12,969 (125) (913) -                   11,931


 No geographical analysis has been prepared as the Group operates wholly in Malaysia.

9.
Property, plant and equipment

Valuation of property, plant and equipment of the manufacturing division; which are stated at Estimated Realisable Value less accumulated depreciation, have been brought forward without any amendment from the previous annual financial statements. The Property, plant and equipment of the forestry management division, plantation and investment holding segments which are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation, have not been revalued since the previous financial quarter.
10.
Subsequent events

There were no significant events subsequent to the end of the current quarter.
11.
Changes in the composition of the Group
There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the financial quarter ended 31st March 2006. 
12.
Contingent liabilities / assets 


There were no material commitments and contingent assets or liabilities as at the date of this report other than:-

(i) a bank guarantee issued by a subsidiary, in favour of a third party amounting to RM50,000/- as performance bond, and 

(ii) corporate guarantees issued by Java Incorporated Bhd in favour of a licensed bank amounting to RM6,018,101/- for the credit facilities granted to its subsidiaries.

13.
Related party transactions
There were no significant related party transactions during the quarter except for rental of office premises amounting to RM34,266/- paid to Desa Samudra Sdn. Bhd., a company in which a director, Dato’ Choo Keng Weng has financial interest. This transaction has been entered into in the normal course of business and has been established in commercial terms.
14.
Review of Performance 


The revenue for the reported quarter of RM52.989 Million has decreased as compared to that RM73.864 Million recorded for the corresponding quarter of last year.  The decrease in revenue was mainly due to the lower production activity of the timber products as a result of the prolonged raining season during the months of January to March, in the State of Sabah.

At the operational level, the Group’s operating profit increased to RM7.591 Million compared to a profit of RM4.638 Million for the corresponding quarter of last year. The increase in the operating profit of RM2.953 Million was attributable to the overall better timber prices achieved by the Group in view of the strong market demand.
Correspondingly, the Group registered a higher pre tax profit of RM5.161 Million as compared to RM3.142 Million.
15.
Material Changes in results compared with immediate preceding quarter



The Group’s revenue for the reported quarter of RM52.989 Million is lower than RM58.558 Million recorded for the immediate preceding quarter. Despite the decrease in Group’s revenue, the operating profit of the Group had increased from RM4.638 Million in immediate preceding quarter to RM7.591 Million for the reported quarter. The improvement in operating profit of the Group is mainly due to better average selling prices achieved by the Group.
Correspondingly the net profit of the Group increased from RM4.017 Million for the immediate preceding quarter to that of RM5.456 Million for the quarter under review.
16.
Current year prospects
The general outlook of the timber sector is positive.  The continuous improvement in the timber prices has demonstrated strong and consistent demand for timber products locally and globally.  Despite the favourable timber prices, the Group is faced with great challenges to maintain its profitability in view of the rising fuel, consumables and spare parts costs, coupled with the strengthening of the Ringgit against the US Dollar.
Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the directors are optimistic that the Group’s performance for the current financial year will remain satisfactory.

17.
Profit forecast or profit guarantee

The disclosure requirements for explanatory notes for the variance of actual profit after tax and shortfall in profit guarantee are not applicable.  

18.
Taxation


The taxation charges of the Group for the period under review are as follows:-


[image: image2.emf]31.3.2006 31.3.2005 31.3.2006 31.3.2006

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Current tax expense

Malaysian - Current -                          (1,346)                    (508)                        (5,255)                   

                      - Overprovision 55                           -                          -                          -                         

                      - Prior year 231                         (28)                          231                         (28)                         

Tax result from pre-

   acquisition result of 

   newly acquired group -                          -                          -                          1,640                     

Deferred tax expense

-                          -                          -                          -                         

286                         (1,374)                    (277)                        (3,643)                   

3 months ended 9 months ended



The Group’s effective tax rate for the 9 months ended 31st March 2006 is lower than the statutory tax rate of 28%, mainly due to the utilisation of tax losses by certain subsidiaries.

19.

Profits/Losses on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties


There were no sales of unquoted investments and/or properties for the quarter reported.

20.
Quoted Shares


(a)
There were neither purchases nor disposals of quoted securities by the Group for the quarter reported.


(b)

The investments in quoted shares as at the end of the quarter reported is as follows: -

	Investments in quoted shares
	RM

	At cost
	3,701.15

	At carrying value/book value (after provision for diminution in value)
	-

	At market value (as at 24th May 2006)
	1,000.00


21.
Corporate Proposals


(a)
Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed not later than seven (7) days from the date of this interim report other than the Deed of Assignment (“Deed”) dated 15th February 2006 entered into between Pembangunan Papan Lapis (Sabah) Sdn. Bhd. (“PPL”) ( Co. No. 53469-A) and Innokinta Sdn. Bhd.(“ISB”) ( Co. No.644428-U) in respect of an assignment of the entire rights, duties, benefits, entitlements and interests whatsoever in a timber concession area designated as Blocks YK01/06, YK01/07 and YK01/08 measuring approximately 5,843 hectares in area situated at Sungai Pinangah Forest Reserve, Sabah, for a consideration of Ringgit Malaysia Thirty Eight Million (RM38,000,000.00).  The said proposal is pending the approval of the shareholders of the Company at an Extraordinary General Meeting to be convened.

Vide a letter dated 16th May 2006,  both PPL and ISB have mutually agreed to extend the Approval Period (as defined in the Deed) for a further period of two (2) months, commencing 15th May 2006 in order to obtain all the requisite Approvals (as defined in the Deed).
21.
Corporate Proposals (continued)
(b)
Status of Utilisation on Proceeds

(i) The proceeds of Right Issue of RM14.598 Million
As at 31st March 2006, the proceeds from Right Issue has been fully utilised as follows:-

· Purchase of a plantation land in Jeli, Kelantan for RM 4.5 Million,
· The rights to a timber concession area YK01/05 for RM7.0 Million, and,
· Part payment made towards the refundable deposits for the rights to timber concession areas YK01/06, YK01/07 and YK01/08 of RM3.098 Million.
(ii) The proceeds from the Special Issue of RM 10,000,000/-

As at 31st March 2006, the proceeds from the Special Issue has been fully utilised as working capital and payment to corporate expenses relating to the Rescue Scheme.
22.
Group borrowings and debt securities 


The Group’s borrowings as at the end of the reporting period are as follows: -
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RM'000 RM'000

Short term borrowings 

-Secured

Hire Purchase Creditors 403                  250                 

Bankers' Acceptance 2,561               8,011              

Term Loans 8,850               1,785              

Long term borrowings 

-Secured

Hire Purchase Creditors 735                  667                 

Term Loans 3,542               4,936              

Total

16,092             15,649            



All borrowings are denominated in Ringgit.

23.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments


The Group entered into forward foreign exchange contracts to limit the exposure to potential changes in foreign currency exchange rates with respect to the Group’s foreign currency denominated estimated receipts.

Total off balance sheet forward foreign contract exchange sales contracts outstanding as at 24th May 2006 ( being a date not earlier than 7 days from the date of the quarterly report) in Ringgit equivalent was RM4.9 Million.  These contracts mature in the month of August 2006.

There is minimal credit risk because these contracts were entered into with reputable banks.  All gains and losses arising from forward foreign exchange contracts are dealt with through the income statement upon maturity.
24.
Material Litigation



There were no material litigations as at the date of this report.

Dividend Payable

25. The Board of Directors do not recommend the payment of any dividend for the financial quarter under review.

26.
Earnings per ordinary share (“EPS”) 
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RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Profit/(loss) attributable to members  5,456                1,768                11,931              45,245             

Weighted number of ordinary shares in issue 144,461           143,052           144,461           90,603             

Weighted number of ordinary shares in issue/ 189,859           188,450           189,859           110,982          

issuable

Basic EPS (Sen) 3.78                  1.24                  8.26                  49.94               

Diluted EPS (Sen) 2.83                  0.94                  6.20                  40.77               

3 months ended 9 months ended


26.
Earnings per ordinary share (“EPS”) (continued)


Weighted number of ordinary shares in issue/issuable was calculated based on the assumption that 20,800,000 ICCPS and 24,597,646 Warrants were fully converted into ordinary shares on 29th November 2004, which as shown below:-
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RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Weighted average number of 

   ordinary shares in issue 144,461 143,052 144,461 90,603

Effects of dilution:

Weighted average number : 

   Conversion of ICCPS 20,800 20,800              20,800 9,337               

   Conversion of warrants

   in issue/ issuable 24,598 24,598              24,598 11,042             

189,859 188,450           189,859 110,982          

3 months ended 9 months ended


By order of the Board,

Ng See Yen 

Date: 30 May 2006
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